
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th September, 2019, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillors Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Mike Hakata (Vice-Chair), 
Peray Ahmet, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Barbara Blake, Mahir Demir, 
Makbule Gunes, Liz Morris, Alessandra Rossetti, Daniel Stone and Noah Tucker 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members:  
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(late items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with at item ) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14) 
 
To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July. 
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (PAGES 15 - 28) 
 

8. ANNUAL SCHOOLS REPORT - 2018/19  (PAGES 29 - 38) 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 1  (PAGES 
39 - 50) 
 

10. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 QUARTER 1  (PAGES 51 - 
58) 
 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SUB-GROUP ON THE FUTURE 
OF HOUSING MANAGEMENT   
 
To follow. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

14. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 



 

2nd December  
 
 

 
Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 2957 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 30 August 2019 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 25TH JULY, 2019, 7.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Mike Hakata (Vice-Chair), 
Peray Ahmet, Mahir Demir, Daniel Stone, Noah Tucker and Nick da Costa 
 
 
 
83. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

84. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Morris, Cllr Rossetti, Cllr Barnes, Cllr 
Berryman and Cllr Blake. 
 
Cllr Da Costa attended the meeting as a substitute. 
 

85. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

87. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

88. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings of 26th March and 17th June were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

89. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the Council’s Treasury 
Management activities undertaken during the year to 31st March 2019 and the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

performance achieved. The report was introduced by Thomas Skeen, Head of 
Pensions, Treasury and Chief Accountant as set out at pages 17-30. The following 
was noted in discussion of the report: 

a. In response to a question about LOBO loans, the Committee was advised that 
the Council had a policy to exercise its option to repay LOBOs if the lender 
increased the interest rates. Officers also advised that there had also been a 
recent amendment to the treasury policy, so that the Council would also repay 
the loans if and when was financially advantageous to do so. 

b. In response to further discussion around other local authorities that had repaid 
the loans, officers advised that most of those loans were to UK, rather than 
European, banks and had a significantly higher interest rate than the LOBO 
loans taken out by Haringey. The Committee sought further assurance around 
flexibility in the eventuality that interest rates spiked.  

c. In response to a question, officers confirmed that the Council was subject to a 
financial penalty for paying back the LOBO loans early. 

d. In relation to a question around whether the borrowing headroom had 
increased from last year, officers confirmed that the operational boundary had 
increased as a result of increased capital borrowing. Officers set out that the 
extent to which the Council could afford to increase borrowing was determined 
by whether or not it could afford to service the debt. 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That Members noted the treasury management activity undertaken during the 
year to 31st March 2019 and the performance achieved. 

II. That Members noted that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.  

 
90. 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee received the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and a short cover 
report as set out on the agenda pack at pages 31-160. The Committee also received 
the BDO external audit report at appendix 1 of the report, which was set out in the 
addendum agenda pack. The report was introduced by Thomas Skeen, Head of 
Pensions, Treasury and Chief Accountant. Jon Warlow, Director Finance was also in 
attendance. Lee Lloyd-Thomas and Simiso Ngidi were also present on behalf of the 
Council’s external auditors BDO. The following was noted in discussion of the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts: 

a. Officers set out that the compiling of the Annual Statement of Accounts had 
been brought forward last year to 31st July, which was an especially challenging 
timescale. The auditor advised that it was possible to meet these timescales, 
provided that there were no significant issues that arose. 

b. The Committee was advised that the accounts needed be adjusted to take 
account of the McCloud pension ruling, which was a re
[...]
 claimants would be 
classified as low risk under the proposed model and that they would have to 
provide less information than they did currently. At present all claimants were 
effectively classified as high risk and it was explained that the new process 
would make dealing with low risk claims quicker and easier.  

d. In response to concerns about equalities safeguards and the potential for 
specific groups to be targeted, officers advised that no equalities concerns had 
arisen as part of the process of developing the EQIA and statutory equalities 
comments in the report.   

e. In response to a question around underpayments, officers advised that there 
were no changes to the current process and that any underpayment would be 
rectified and paid to the claimant in full. 

f. In response to a question, officers advised that the threshold for what 
constituted a low, medium and high risk claimant was set by the DWP. 

Page 5



 

g. Officers confirmed that the proposed go-live date was in October, following 
Cabinet sign-off. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Corporate Committee approved Haringey’s Risk Based Verification Policy (as 
set out at Appendix B of the report) as the means by which the Council would process 
claims for Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction having regard to the Equalities 
Screening Tool (set out in Appendix C of the report). 
 

92. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT - QTR 4  
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on the work undertaken 
by the Counter Fraud team in the quarter ending 31st March 2019. The report was 
introduced by Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management. The following was 
noted in discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee was advised that there were 117 fraudulent Right to Buy 
applications prevented in 2018/19 against a target of 80. 

b. In response to a question, officers were advised that comparative performance 
to the year before was broadly similar. However, the Counter Fraud team had 
been particularly proactive in carrying out money laundering checks to ensure 
that a number of fraudulent Right to Buy applications were refused. 

c. In relation to concerns about the impact on families from £180k saved on 
support and accommodation costs due to NRPF fraud, officers advised that the 
Fraud team were only involved in cases where legitimate instances of fraud 
were suspected. The Committee noted that the fraud team no longer sat in on 
NRPF interviews. In response to a request for further reassurances, the Head 
of Audit and Risk Management agreed to bring a paper back to the Committee 
that set out the procedures to provide assurance that the approach was 
reasonable and balanced. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

d. The Committee requested that a future counter fraud update include further 
information in relation to the below areas of counter fraud work. In response, 
officers advised that a lot of work was being done pan-London to develop 
broader data sets.  

 Tenancies and Right to Buy (given the commitment to build 1000 new 
homes). 

 People who were at risk of coercion and exploitation and what could be 
done to prevent Right to Buy applications due to criminal exploitation. 

 How to prevent illegal subletting and what more could be done to 
recover profits from this. (Action: Minesh Jani). 

 
RESOLVED 

I. That Corporate Committee noted the counter fraud work completed up to 31st 
March. 

 
93. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2018/19  

 
The Committee received a report which informed Members of the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the system of internal control and risk management operating in 
2018/19 and presented a summary of the audit work undertaken. The report was 

Page 6



 

introduced by Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management as set out in the 
agenda pack. The following was noted in discussion of the report. 

a. The Committee sought clarification around the Council’s response to the DfE 
consultation proposal for a three ye
[...]
 of the Risk Based Verification policy.  
 

99. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

100. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 9th September. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Committee 
Action Tracker 
 

Mtg. 
Date 

 
Action 

 
Response  

 
Who by 

 
Completed 

25th July  Officers advised that they would bring an update 
report on the Final Statement of Accounts to the 
Committee meeting in September. 

Report will come back to Committee in 
December. 

Thomas Skeen  Scheduled 
to a future 
meeting.  

25th July  The Committee asked officers to consider how 
the Council should respond to the unfeasible 
timetable set by government for submitting final 
accounts. The Head of Pensions, Treasury and 
Chief Accountant agreed to consider the issue 
further, and to report back in September or a 
future meeting once the audit had been 
concluded 

Scheduled to come to the Committee in 
September. 

Thomas Skeen Scheduled 
to a future 
meeting 

25th July  The Head of Audit and Risk Management 
agreed to bring a paper back to the Committee 
that set out the NRPF process and provides an 
assurance that the approach is reasonable and 
balanced. 

A paper will be brought to the December 
meeting of the committee. 

Minesh Jani Scheduled 
to a future 
meeting 

25th July  The Committee requested further information in 
relation to Counter Fraud work: 
 

 Tenancies and Right to Buy (given the 
commitment to build 1000 new homes by 
2022). 

 People who were at risk of coercion and 
exploitation and what could be done to 
prevent Right to Buy applications due to 
criminal exploitation. 

 How to prevent illegal subletting and what 
more can be done to recover profits from this 

Please refer to the anti-fraud update report 
in the main agenda and the Head of Audit 
and Risk Management will pro
[...]
ement). 
At present this relies on manual production 
of reports against a range of KPI’s.  We are 
looking at systems to automate the 
production of reports. These KPI’s consider 
the number of outstanding actions raised in 
statutory tests and inspections. 
 
 

Andrew Meek Ongoing  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 3 

Report for:  Corporate Committee 9 September 2019 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Treasury Management Update Report 
 
Report  
authorised by:   Jon Warlow, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Lead Officer: Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury & Chief 

Accountant  
 thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1341 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key decision  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. This report updates the Committee on the Council’s treasury 

management activities and performance in the three months to 30th 
June 2019 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

 
2.1. Not applicable.  
 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1. That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken 

during the three months to 30th June 2019 and the performance 
achieved. 
 

3.2. That members note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line 
with the approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
4. Reason for Decision 

 
4.1. None. 

 
5. Other options considered 

 
5.1. None. 
 
 

6. Background information  

Page 15 Agenda Item 7

mailto:thomas.skeen@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 3 

 
6.1. The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by     

CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”), 
which requires local authorities to produce annually Prudential 
Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy Statement. CIPFA 
has defined Treasury management as: “The management of the local 
authority’s investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and 
ca
[...]
8 4 12 1 0 1 0 0 0 

Rhodes Avenue Primary Substantial 0 4 2 6 0 4 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rokesly Infants Infants Substantial 0 5 5 10 0 4 2 6 3 0 0 0 0 1 

St. Martin of 
Porres Catholic 

Primary Substantial 0 6 2 8 0 2 1 3 4 0 0 0 0 1 

The Mulberry Primary Substantial 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Welbourne  Primary Substantial 0 6 7 13 0 4 6 10 2 0 1 0 0 0 

Ferry Lane Primary Limited 1 6 4 11 1 5 4 10 0 0 1 0 0 0 

St Peter in Chains Infant Limited 0 9 1 10 0 4 1 5 2 0 1 0 0 2 

Stroud Green Primary Limited 4 7 4 15 2 4 2 8 6 0 1 0 0 0 

St Pauls Roman 
Catholic 

Primary Substantial 0 5 2 7 0 3 1 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 

Primary/Special 
Total 

  11 106 48 165 7 78 35 120 31 3 5 1 0 5 

Hornsey School for 
Girls 

Secondary Substantial 1 3 0 4 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Secondary Total   1 3 0 4 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 

Overall Total   12 109 48 169 7 80 35 122 33 3 5 1 0 5 

               

P
age 38



 

Page  1   of  4     

Report for:   

  

Corporate Committee – 9 September 2019  

Item number:  

  

 

Title:  

  

Report   

Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 – Quarter 1   

authorised by :   

  

Assistant Director of Corporate Governance  

Lead Officer:  Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management   

      

  

Tel:       020 8489 5973  

Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk    

Ward(s) affected: N/A  

  

Report for Key/    

Non Key Decision: Information  

  

  

 1.  Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1  This report details the work undertaken by Internal Audit in the quarter ending 

30 June 2019 and focuses on progress on internal audit coverage relative to the 

approved internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued and 

finalised – work undertaken by the external provider (Mazars).  

  

2.  Cabinet Member Introduction  

2.1  Not applicable.   

  

 3.  Recommendations   

3.1  The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

follow up work completed.  

  

 4.  Reasons for decision   

4.1
[...]
ponsibility and disclaims all liability to 
any third party who purports to use or reply for any reason whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any 
extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 
Mazars LLP 
London 
August 2019 
 
In this document references to Mazars are references to Mazars LLP. 
Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom. Registered in England 
and Wales No 4585162. 
Mazars LLP. Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is 
registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales to carry out company audit work. 
 

 

  

P
age 50



 

Page 1 of 6  

Report for:  Corporate Committee – 9 September 2019 
 
Item number:  
 
Title: Counter Fraud Update Report 2019/20 

Quarter 1 (Apr-Jun 2019) 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
Lead Officer: Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
   Tel:       020 8489 5973 

Email: minesh.jani@haringey.gov.uk   
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
1.1 This report details the work undertaken by the Counter Fraud Team for the 

quarter ending 30 June 2019 and focuses on details of pro-active and reactive 
investigative work undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities – work 
undertaken by the in-house Fraud Team. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
2.1 Not applicable.  

 
3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the counter-fraud work 

completed in the quarter (1) to 30 June 2019. 
 

4. Reasons for decision  
4.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the effectiveness of 

Council policies on Anti-Fraud and Corruption. In order to facilitate this, 
progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis for review and consideration 
by the Corpor

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE Committee 
HELD ON MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2019, 7.00  - 8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Isidoros Diakides (Chair), Mike Hakata (Vice-Chair), 
Peray Ahmet, Dawn Barnes, Patrick Berryman, Barbara Blake, 
Mahir Demir, Noah Tucker and Nick da Costa 
 
 
 
101. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

102. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Morris, Cllr Rossetti and Cllr Stone. 
 
Cllr Nick Da Costa was in attendance as a substitute.  
 

103. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest.  
 

105. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

106. MINUTES  
 
The Committee sought assurances around the comment that Haringey was in-line 
with other authorities when it came to parking ticket income and questioned whether 
this was good enough. In response, officers advised that the comment specifically 
related to the Council’s debt position in relation to parking ticket income and that, in 
the audit report, BDO had categorised Haringey as being within the medium range. 
The Committee requested officers provide a short one page briefing on this. (Action: 
Thomas Skeen). 
 
The Chair advised that he would pick up the previous action around speaking to the 
Chair of Pensions and OSC. 



 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July be agreed as a correct record.  
 

107. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a Treasury Management update report which provided an 
update to the Committee on the Council’s treasury management activities and 
performance in the three months to 30th June 2019. The report was introduced by 
Thomas Skeen, Head of Pensions, Treasury  and Chief Accountant as set out in the 
agenda pack at pages 19-32. The following was noted in discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee noted that over the period, long term borrowing had increased 
by £40m and short term borrowing had reduced by £23m. 

b. In relation to questions around the Council’s borrowing headroom and capital 
financing requirement, officers acknowledged that there was still significant 
existing borrowing head room available but cautioned that any additional 
borrowing needed to be within the budget framework. Officers set out that the 
capital financing requirement was £634.8m and the total of external loan 
amounts used was £388m. The difference in the two was explained by the 
Council using cash to finance capital programmes.  

c. In response to a question around the nature of internal borrowing, officers 
advised that this was the done through the use of reserves, flexible capital 
receipts, debtors or payments in advance. These cash balances were used to 
finance programmes rather than raising a loan through an external 
organisation.  

d. The Committee enquired why, in light of circa £300m leeway in borrowing 
headroom, the Cabinet was not utilising this to offset some of the demand-led 
pressures in adult social care, for example. In response, the Chair suggested 
that there were plans in place to increase spending on housing investment and 
homelessness etcetera, but cautioned that this was ultimately Cabinet’s 
decision. A member of the Committee suggested that the Council could borrow 
money to make an investment as long as the repayments and costs of 
servicing that debt  could be met from revenue budgets. This would require a 
business case to be developed. 

e. The Committee asked the Chair to speak to the Cabinet Member for Finance to 
get an explanation as to why the Council were not utilising more of its 
borrowing headroom through the capital programme to plug the gaps in 
services. In this context, should the Cabinet re-examine the capital strategy, 
particularly in light of record low borrowing costs? (Action: Chair). 

f. In response to a question, officers confirmed that the figures did include HRA 
borrowing but only reflected current in-year levels not all of the scheduled 
increases to come. 

g. The Committee requested information around PFI. In response, officers 
advised that the Council held some PFI contracts in relation to schools and 
that there was around seven to ten years left on these contracts which were 
part of the Council’s balance sheet. The Committee noted that the Council did 
not hold any service PFI contracts and that a fixed amount was paid each 
month. The Council also received a government grant to help pay the PFI 



 

 

costs. The Committee requested a written update on PFI from officers. 
(Action: Thomas Skeen). 

h. In response to a question around bail-in risk, officers advised that this related to 
the percentage of investment that was invested through counter parties who 
would be exposed to bail-in risk (i.e. money market funds). The 22% of 
Haringey investments open to bail-in risk was around half the rate of the 
average for local authorities.  

i. The Committee noted with concern that there was significant underspend in the 
capital programme. In response officers advised that the delivery percentage 
had improved over the last two years and that the reasons for slippage were 
usually specific to that individual programme. Officers advised that there was 
an all-Member briefing session taking place next week on the capital 
programme. 

j. In response to further discussion of the capital programme, a Committee 
member suggested that it was more important to ensure that money was being 
spent well rather than it just being spent. The Committee noted that for some 
of the areas identified in the capital programme, the Council was just an 
intermediary and had very little influence over the process. This was the case 
for compulsory purchase orders, for example. The Committee queried whether 
future briefings on the capital programme could make the distinction between 
slippage to programmes that were the responsibility of the Council and then 
those that were reliant on others. Officers advised that Cabinet received a 
scheme by scheme breakdown, which it was due to consider at its next 
meeting. 

k. In response to a question around implications from the recent government 
spending review on the budget, officers advised that it was not yet clear how 
this additional funding would be allocated and whether,  for instance, it was 
just existing funding repackaged. The Council was awaiting clarification on the 
funding source and had not yet seen a detailed breakdown.  

l. The Chair reiterated that he would request clarification from the Cabinet 
Member about the capital programme and request assurance that the Council 
was actively reviewing its capital programme to make sure that any 
opportunities that existed within the capital budget, that would help with the 
revenue pressures that the Council was facing, were being utilised. (Action: 
Chair/Clerk). 

 
RESOLVED  
 

I. That Members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the 
three months to 30th June 2019 and the performance achieved. 

 
II. That Members note that all treasury activities were undertaken in line with the 

approved Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 

108. ANNUAL SCHOOLS REPORT - 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report which advised on the outcome of the Schools Audit 
Programme and the follow up audits carried out by the Council’s internal auditors, 



 

 

Mazars. The report was introduced by Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management. The following was noted in response to the discussion of the report: 

a. The Chair raised concerns about some of the issues identified in the report 
around school audits and reiterated a request for the Committee to receive a 6 
monthly update on this issue. (Action: Minesh). 

b. The Committee raised concerns with the level of engagement from schools 
around training and requested further information on training. In response, 
officers advised that turnout for training from governors and other school reps 
was usually reasonable, with around 40 people attending each training session 
and a total of 12 schools audited this year. In response to an assertion that the 
quality of engagement was as important as the number of people attending, 
officers acknowledged this and suggested that attendees tended to ask good 
questions and be fairly well engaged with the sessions. Officers suggested that 
schools tended to get involved in the training process when they encountered 
problems with auditing. Minesh agreed to provide some further analysis around 
training i.e. the number of people invited, number who attended and outcomes. 
(Action: Minesh Jani). 

c. The Committee sought assurances around the implications of the report 
highlighting the effectiveness of controls as red or amber for a number of the 
school audits undertaken this year. In response, officers advised that this 
reflected the fact that schools were correctly identifying actions to mitigate risks 
identified in the audit, but were failing to implement them effectively. 

d. In response to a question, officers acknowledged that part of the reason for a 
decrease in audit scores was down to a reduction of funding for schools. 
Officers suggested that there was also a clear link between the size of the 
school and the number of staff available to engage with the audit process and 
to implement corrective actions. 

e. In response to a question, officers confirmed that a schools finance officer was 
being recruited (subject to final funding confirmation from schools forum) to 
provide strategic finance support to schools’ strategic leadership teams.  

f. The Committee requested that the Cabinet Member for Schools and Families 
as well as the relevant AD attend a future meeting to discuss the schools audits 
further. It was suggested that this could be the February meeting. (Action: 
Minesh/Clerk).  

 
RESOLVED  
 
That Corporate Committee noted the report. 
 

109. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee received a report which set out the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
in the quarter ending 30 June 2019, which focused on progress on internal audit 
coverage relative to the approved internal audit plan, including the number of audit 
reports issued and finalised – work undertaken by the external provider (Mazars).The 
report was introduced by Minesh Jani, Head of Audit and Risk Management as set out 
in the agenda pack. The following was noted in discussion on the report: 

a. The Committee noted that the Audit Plan had 733 days in it and 15% was 
completed by the end of June . This was slightly behind schedule, with 40% 
due to be completed by the end of September. 



 

 

b. In response to a question, the Committee was advised that the SAP contract 
received limited assurance due to problems with identifying systems of control. 
The Committee also noted that a decision to renew the contract was due to be 
taken by Cabinet in October and in response queried whether lessons had 
been learned and requested further information around the process that had 
been followed. Officers advised that the Cabinet paper was an options 
appraisal setting out the pros and cons of each option being considered. 

c. In response to a question about the internal audit of the SAP system, officers  
advised that this had already been completed and a more detailed report was 
provide to Committee members in July. 

d. The Committee reiterated the need to ensure that clear lines of communication 
existed between audit and other council departments and to ensure that audit 
reports were being fed to Cabinet Members and relevant Committee chairs as 
appropriate. (Action: Minesh Jani).  

e. The Chair requested that the Head of Audit and Risk Management give some 
further thought into having a broader discussion at a future meeting around IT 
systems and ensuring procurement processes were effective. (Action: Minesh 
Jani). 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Corporate Committee noted the audit coverage and follow up work completed. 
 

110. COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 QUARTER 1  
 
The Committee received a report which detailed the work undertaken by the Counter 
Fraud Team for the quarter ending 30 June 2019 and focused on details of pro-active 
and reactive investigative work undertaken relating to fraud and/or irregularities 
undertaken by the in-house Fraud Team. The report was introduced by Minesh Jani, 
Head of Audit and Risk Management as set out in the agenda pack. The following was 
noted in discussion of the report: 

a. The Committee noted that instances of Right to Buy Fraud significantly 

increased after 2012, as the level of discount available rose to £75k and then 

£100k. 

b. In response to a question around Right to Buy fraud and whether the Council 

had the power to retrieve properties after they had been sold, officers advised 

that there was well established case law on this issue and that it was possible. 

The Committee was advised that no such cases had occurred during the period 

in which the Head of Audit and Risk Management had worked in Haringey. 

c. In response to a question around the fraud case statistics and whether a score 

of 50% meant that one in two applications was fraudulent, officers advised that 

this was not necessarily the case. It was noted that fraud officers were 

concerned with outcomes; i.e. ensuring that the Council’s under-pressure 

housing stock was not further undermined by fraudulent applications, rather 

than a target based approach.  

d. In response to a question around monitoring fraud cases in relation to the 

single person discount, officers advised that technology played a big role in this 

and the National Fraud Initiative had provided a lot of data matches for officers 

to cross reference. 



 

 

e. In response to cases of NRPF fraud, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 

advised that his officers became involved if there were inconsistencies in the 

information provided in the application form and then they would undertake 

some data matching exercises, for instance. The Committee cautioned that the 

Council need to ensure that it did not discriminate or penalise those who had 

insecure or fluctuating incomes. Officers acknowledged these concerns and 

assured the Committee that this was the case and that their primary concern 

was to ensure that the money was acquired legitimately.  

RESOLVED 

The Corporate Committee noted the counter-fraud work completed in the quarter up to 
30 June 2019. 
 

111. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

112. UPDATE ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SUB-GROUP ON THE FUTURE OF 
HOUSING MANAGEMENT  
 
This report was withdrawn. 
 
The Chair advised that the support of Cabinet colleagues for establishing the sub-
group appeared to have waned and that he had been advised that the staffing 
resources required to support this were not available. The Chair advised that he would 
speak to the Leader and provide a further update to Members. (Action: Chair).  
 

113. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

114. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as 2nd December  
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


